

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:
BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02
Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 2/1/2017 at 11:16:40 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

PERSON IN CHARGE EASILY FOUND
COLD HOLDING: TALL WHITE FRIDGE: HEAVY WHIP CREAM 38F
ESPRESSO FRIDGE: MILK 41F
S3 COMPARTMENT SANI SINK 50PPM
SANI BUCKET 50PPKM
HAND WASH OBSERVED
LIGHTS SHIELDED

5-205.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-205.11 *PRIORITY FOUNDATION* A handwashing sink is not accessible for employee use at all times, is used for purposes other than handwashing or is not operated properly, specifically:

HAND WASH SINK HAS COFFEE GROUND CONTAINER IN FRONT OF IT. HAVE TO MOVE CONTAINER EACH TIME YOU NEED TO WASH HANDS. CONTAINERS OF POWDER WIT LID OFF NEXT TO HAND WASH SINK, HAND WASH WATER CAN SPLASH INTO OPEN POWDER CONTAINERS.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Handwashing sinks shall be accessible at all times for employee use and not used for other purposes. An automatic handwashing sink shall be used in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.

HAND WASH SINKS SHOULD BE FREE AND ACCESSIBLE AT ALL TIMES. MICROWAVE AND COFFEE GROUND CONTAINER MAKE IT HARD TO REACH SINK EASILY. COFFEE GROUND REMOVED, LID PLACED ON POWDER,, MAY THINK ABOUT CHANGING LOCATION OF MICROWAVE PLACEMENT. CORRECTED

3-305.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-305.11 Food is not stored to prevent contamination, specifically:

COFFEE BEANS IN A OPEN BOX WITH OPEN BAG.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Food shall be protected from contamination by being stored: 1) In a clean, dry location; 2) Where it is not exposed to splash, dust or other contamination; and 3) At least 6 inches above the floor.

BULK FOOD ITEMS ONCE OPENED NEED TO BE IN A FOOD GRADE CONTAINER WITH A LID AND LABEL. CORRECTED.

Establishment: 2990007

Page 2 of 20

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 2/1/2017 at 11:16:40

****FOOD HANDLERS CARDS NEED TO BE UPDATED. ONLY TWO EMPLOYEES HAVE VALID CARDS A THIS LOCATION.**

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Page 2

Establishment: 2990007
Inspection Type: REINSP

Page 3 of 20
Start Date/Time: 10/7/2016 at 10:30:03

Historical 10/7/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT Page 3 of 20

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: REINSP
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02
Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 10/7/2016 at 10:30:03 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

Comments:

99E

PRIORITY OR PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS CORRECTED
All priority and priority foundation violations have been corrected.

FRIDGE IN MOBILE UNIT REPLACED. MILK 41F

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Page 3

Historical 9/26/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: CONTIN
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02
Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 9/26/2016 at 1:46:16 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

COLD HOLDING TALL FRIDGE- CHOC MILK 51, LIQUID WHIPPING CREAM 43F
EXPRESSO FRIDGE- MILK AT 41F
ICE CREAM UNIT: FROZEN
SANITIZER AT 50 PPM
FREEZER FROZEN
DRY STORAGE IS IN WAREHOUSE FOOD IS PREPARED IN A COMMERCIAL FACILITY AND REHEATED
INSIDE OF MOBILE CLEAN
OUTSIDE DOOR CLOSED ON ARRIVAL-THANK YOU

3-501.16

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-501.16 *PRIORITY* Potentially hazardous food is not maintained at proper hot or cold holding temperatures, specifically:

FRIDGE INSIDE MOBILE, DOOR NOT CLOSING ALL THE WAY UNLESS PRESSED HARD, AND SEAL BROKEN ON TOP, NO LONGER SEALS

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Potentially hazardous foods shall be maintained at 135°F or above (except roast beef may be held at 130°F (54°C) or above) or at 41°F or less.

MILK AND WHIP CREAM 43-51 IN TEMP. MADE OPERATOR MOVE ALL EXCESS MILK OUT INTO MILK FRIDGE IN WAREHOUSE. REPAIR OR REPLACE UNIT

3-305.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-305.11 Food is not stored to prevent contamination, specifically:

BULK CAN SUGAR UNDER TO GO WINDOW, IN CABINET.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Food shall be protected from contamination by being stored: 1) In a clean, dry location; 2) Where it is not exposed to splash, dust or other contamination; and 3) At least 6 inches above the floor.

BULK FOOD NEEDS TO BE STORED IN A CONTAINER ONCE OPEN WITH A LID.

Establishment: 2990007

Page 5 of 20

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 9/26/2016 at 1:46:16

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Page 5

Historical 4/27/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02
Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Annette Pampush

Start Date/Time: 4/27/2016 at 10:56:46 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

COLD HOLDING
TALL FRIDGE- MILK AT 39F
MILK FRIDGE- MILK AT 42F
SANITIZER AT 50 PPM
DRY STORAGE IS IN WAREHOUSE
FOOD IS PREPARED IN A COMMERCIAL FACILITY
AND REHEATED

4-501.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-501.11 Equipment is not maintained in good repair or according to manufacturer's recommendations or cutting parts of can openers are not kept sharp, specifically:

**FRIDGE HAS HEAVY WATER LEAK.WATER ACCUMULATING ON BOTTOM
CAULKING AROUND SINK IS COMING OFF
CABINetry IN SOME AREAS NO LONGER SEALED**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: All equipment and components shall be in good repair and maintained and adjusted in accordance with manufacturer's specifications. Maintain the cutting or piercing parts of can openers in a sharp condition.

REPAIR

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM

Establishment: 2990007

Page 7 of 20

Inspection Type: REINSP

Start Date/Time: 10/23/2015 at 3:25:29

Historical 10/23/2015

MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 7 of 20

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: REINSP
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02

Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 10/23/2015 at 3:25:29 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

REINSPECTION OF FACILITY-

BLEACH- BUCKET OF BLEACH AT 50 PPM BLEACH. GREAT. KEEP WITHIN 50-100 PPM BLEACH.
3 COMPT SINK WAS MADE DURING INSPECTION AT 50 PPM BLEACH.

ICE SCOOPS WITH HANDLE FOUND FOR FREEZER.

GREAT JOB.

99E

PRIORITY OR PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS CORRECTED
All priority and priority foundation violations have been corrected.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 7

Establishment: 2990007

Page 8 of 20

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 10/6/2015 at 3:29:21

Historical 10/6/2015 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 8 of 20

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: CONTIN
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02

Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 10/6/2015 at 3:29:21 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

COLD HOLDING- TALL FRIDGE- MILK 38F, SMALL MILK FRIDGE- MILK 40F.
HAND SINKS OK/ WELL STOCKED
TEST STRIPS PROVIDED
TOXICS LABELED/ STORED WELL
SCOOPS UP/HANDLES OUT
EMPLOYEE CUPS WITH LIDS AND STRAWS
MICROWAVES/OVENS CLEAN
BAKED GOODS PROTECTED
FOOD FROM APPROVED SOURCES
REVIEWED WITH PIC ABOUT ILLNESS POLICY

4-501.114(A)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-501.114(A) *PRIORITY* The chlorine sanitizer concentration, pH, or temperature is not adequate, specifically:

10 PPM BLEACH SANITIZER BUCKET, AND 10 PPM BLEACH 3 COMPT SINK.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Provide and maintain an approved chlorine chemical sanitizer solution that has a minimum concentration of 50 ppm at 75°F for water with a pH of 8 or less, or 100°F for water with a pH of 10 or less, or as allowed

GOT WITHIN HEALTHY PARAMETERS (50-100 PPM) OR PURPLE ON MOST TEST STRIPS.

WILL REINSPECT.

Establishment: 2990007

Page 9 of 20

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 10/6/2015 at 3:29:21

**STRIP OF MILDEW BEHIND FAUCET AT 3 COMPT SINK. PLEASE CLEAN TO REMOVE ALL MOLD/MILDEW FROM FACILITY.

**ICE SCOOP NEEDS A HANDLE IF STORING IN ICE.

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 9

Historical 4/28/2015 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: REINSP
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02

Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 4/28/2015 at 2:40:16 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

REINSPECTION OF FACILITY BASED UPON PAST PRIORITY VIOLATIONS-

UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS IN ESTABLISHMENT-
ONLY AN AUTHORIZED FOOD WORKER WAS IN FACILITY DURING INSPECTION.

99E

PRIORITY OR PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS CORRECTED
All priority and priority foundation violations have been corrected.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM

Establishment: 2990007
Inspection Type: REINSP

Page 11 of 20
Start Date/Time: 4/23/2015 at 2:30:12

Historical 4/23/2015 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT Page 11 of 20

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: REINSP
Inspection Result: CONTIN
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02
Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 4/23/2015 at 2:30:12 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

REINSPECTION OF FACILITY BASED UPON PAST PRIORITY VIOLATIONS-

SANITIZER BUCKETS, ALL OK

TEST STRIPS PROVIDED, AND SANITIZER AT CORRECT CONCENTRATION.

2-103.11(B)(L)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 2-103.11(B)(L) *PRIORITY FOUNDATION* Unauthorized personnel are on the premises or employees are not properly trained in food safety or food allergy awareness, specifically:

UNAUTHORIZED PERSON IN KITCHEN.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Persons unnecessary to the food establishment operation are not allowed in food preparation, food storage, or warewashing areas. Employees shall be properly trained in food safety and food allergy awareness as i

**PLEASE KEEP ACCESS TO FOOD PREPARATION AREAS LIMITED TO EMPLOYEES,
AND FOOD WORKERS.**

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 11

Historical 4/3/2015 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: CONTIN
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02
Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 4/3/2015 at 3:09:42 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

COLD HOLDING-
MILK FRIDGE- MILK 39F, TALL FRIDGE- MILK 38F.

NO HOT HOLDING

HAND SINKS OK/ WELL STOCKED DRY STORAGE UP/COVERED
SEHVING SMOOTH/EASILY CLEANABLE
NO EVIDENCE OF RODENTS/PESTS
TALKED TO PIC ABOUT SCOOP STORAGE, COMMON ALLERGENS, ILLNESS POLICY
FREEZERS FROZEN
LIGHTS PROTECTED
FACILITY IS STILL MOBILE
OUTER OPENINGS PROTECTED
3 COMPT SINK- CONTINUE TO DIP DISHES FOR AT LEAST 30 SECONDS TO PROPERLY DISINFECT BEFORE AIR DRYING.
MICROWAVES/OVENS CLEAN

**LOCATE PROBLEM WITH TALL FRIDGE CLOSING AND CAUSING WATER BUILDUP INSIDE AND OUTSIDE UNIT.

4-501.114(A)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-501.114(A) *PRIORITY* The chlorine sanitizer concentration, pH, or temperature is not adequate, specifically:

CHLORINE CONCENTRATION AT 10 PPM AT BEGINNING OF INSPECTION IN SANITIZING BUCKET

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Provide and maintain an approved chlorine chemical sanitizer solution that has a minimum concentration of 50 ppm at 75°F for water with a pH of 8 or less, or 100°F for water with a pH of 10 or less, or as allowed

CORRECTED- INCREASE BLEACH TO 50-100 PPM BLEACH. PLEASE CHECK AT BEGINNING OF SHIFTS.

2-103.11(B)(L)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 2-103.11(B)(L) *PRIORITY FOUNDATION* Unauthorized personnel are on the premises or employees are not properly trained in food safety or food allergy awareness, specifically:

INFANT FOUND IN KITCHEN.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Persons unnecessary to the food establishment operation are not allowed in food preparation, food storage, or warewashing areas. Employees shall be properly trained in food safety and food allergy awareness as i

**CORRECTED- INFANT REMOVED SHORTLY AFTER BEGINNING OF INSPECTION.
PLEASE KEEP OUT UNNECESSARY PEOPLE IN FOOD PREPARATION AREA.**

4-302.14

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-302.14 *PRIORITY FOUNDATION* A test kit is not provided or is not accurate enough to measure the concentration of sanitizing solutions, specifically:

NO CHLORINE TEST STRIPS PROVIDED AT FACILITY.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. A test kit or other device that accurately measures the concentration in ppm (mg/L) of sanitizer shall be provided.

**PLEASE OBTAIN TEST STRIPS TO CHECK CONCENTRATION OF SANITIZING
BUCKETS TO MAKE SURE DESTRUCTION OF BACTERIA IS OCCURING.**

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM

Historical 10/27/2014

MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02

Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 10/27/2014 at 2:45:51 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

COLD HOLDING-
TALL FRIDGE- MILK 39F.
MINI FRIDGE- MILK 39F.

HAND SINKS WELL STOCKED
LIGHTS PROTECTED
EMPLOYEE CUPS WITH LIDS AND STRAWS- OK
MICROWAVES/OVENS CLEAN
FREEZERS FROZEN
BAKED GOODS WRAPPED/ PROTECTED
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PRESENT
TOXICS LABELED/STORED BELOW
3 COMPT SINK- SANITIZING AT 50 PPM BLEACH.
EVERY NIGHT CLEANING SCHEDULE- WIPE DOWN SURFACES, SWEEP/MOP FLOORS, SCRUB ESPRESSO MACHINE.

5-205.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-205.11 *PRIORITY FOUNDATION* A handwashing sink is not accessible for employee use at all times, is used for purposes other than handwashing or is not operated properly, specifically:

DEBRIS IN HANDWASHING SINK AT BEGINNING OF INSPECTION.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Handwashing sinks shall be accessible at all times for employee use and not used for other purposes. An automatic handwashing sink shall be used in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.

FIXED- DEBRIS REMOVED FROM HAND WASHING SINK.

3-304.12

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-304.12 In-use dispensing utensils are not properly stored, specifically:

ICE SCOOP HAD NO HANDLE, BARE HANDS WERE COMING INTO CONTACT WITH ICE USED AS FOOD SOURCE. ALSO, SCOOPS IN DRY GOODS FOUND BELOW OR AT FOOD LEVEL.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: In-use food preparation or dispensing utensils shall be stored: 1) in the food with the handles above the top of the food; 2) on a clean portion of the food preparation table or cooking equipment if they are cleaned and sanitized as r

REMOVED OLD SCOOP, PLACE NEW SCOOP WITH HANDLE ABOVE, NOT TOUCHING FOOD SURFACE. PLEASE CORRECT.

6-501.111(A)(B)(D)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 6-501.111(A)(B)(D) The presence of insects, rodents, and other pests is not controlled to minimize their presence, specifically:

MANY FLIES FOUND IN FACILITY. HAVE MAIN FLY STRIP AND FLY SWATTER SEEN IN MOBILE UNIT. NO SCREENS ON WINDOWS OPENED DURING INSPECTION.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: The premises shall be maintained free of insects, rodents, and other pests. Their presence shall be eliminated by routinely inspecting incoming shipments of food and supplies, routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests,

PLEASE SUPPLY SCREENS ON WINDOWS TO MINIMIZE FLIES IN MOBILE UNIT. FLY SWATTERS ARE NOT APPROVED

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 15

Historical 5/1/2014 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02
Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Annette Pampush

Start Date/Time: 5/1/2014 at 2:35:48 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION
VERY WARM OUTSIDE
FACILTIY HAS AIR CONDITION ON

COLD HOLDING:
MILK SMALL FRIDGE AT 1/2 N 1/2 AT 39F
TALL WHITE MILK AT 40F
HANDWASH SINK OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE S
SANITIZER LOW AT LESS THAN 50 PP,
RECOMMEND ADDING DROPS- DONE
EQUIPMENT CLEAN
DRY STORAGE, ALL STORED OKAY

4-501.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-501.11 Equipment is not maintained in good repair or according to manufacturer's recommendations or cutting parts of can openers are not kept sharp, specifically:

FRIDGE TALL WHITE HAS LOTS OF WATER LEAKING ONTO TOP SHELF

REQUIRED CORRECTION: All equipment and components shall be in good repair and maintained and adjusted in accordance with manufacturer's specifications. Maintain the cutting or piercing parts of can openers in a sharp condition.

CLEAN WATER AND DETERMINE CORRECTOIN

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM

Historical 8/19/2013 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02

Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 8/19/2013 at 10:05:33 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION.

HANDWASHING IS OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE
SANITIZER 50PPM BL
LITTLE COFFEE FRIDGE 41F MILK
TALL HOMESTYLE 41F MILK
DATEMARKING AS NEEDED
THE MAJORITY OF EMPLOYEES HAVE FOOD HANDLER CARDS 1 EMPLOYEE IS PAST DUE
THERMOMETERS ARE PROVIDED
NO CONSUMER ADVISORY NEEDED
FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE CLEANED AND SANITIZED
NON FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE IN GOOD REPAIR
NO PRESENCE OF PESTS OBSERVED
GOOD DEMONSTRATION OF KNOWLEDGE
THERE ARE NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME THANK YOU.

NOTE PLEASE KEEP HANDWASHING SINK FREE OF OBSTRUCTIONS TO ENCOURAGE EMPLOYEE HANDWASHING.

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM

Historical 3/1/2013 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02
Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 3/1/2013 at 9:44:32 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS INSPECTION IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION.

COLD HOLDING
HOMESTYLE REFRIGERATOR TEA 38F
LITTLE COFFEE FRIDGE 40F HALF AND HALF

THREE COMPT SINK 50PPMBL
SANITIZER TEST STRIPS PROVIDED
HANDWASHING IS OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE
GOOD EMPLOYEE HANDWASHING
OUTER OPENINGS ARE PROTECTED
NON FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE CLEAN
FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE SANITIZED AND IN GOOD REPAIR
SCOOPS ARE PROTECTED
PIC HAS GOOD DEMONSTRATION OF KNOWLEDGE
OVERALL FACILITY IS IN GOOD REPAIR
FOOD HANDLER CARDS ARE PROVIDED
THERE ARE NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME THANK YOU!

Establishment: 2990007

Page 19 of 20

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 3/1/2013 at 9:44:32 AM

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Melissa Kauffman

Page 19

Historical 10/18/2012

MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

BYRON & LINDA RICHARDSON
BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
940 MAIN AVE N
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: SEMI
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2990007 Area: 02

Units: 0
County: 29

BLUE STAR ESPRESSO - MOBILE
9780 KILCHIS RIVER RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 842-2583 x
Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 10/18/2012 at 10:18:01 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION OF THE MOBILE UNIT

COLD HOLDING HOMESTYLE REFRIGERATOR
TEA: 38F
COFFEE FRIDGE MILK 40F
THREE COMP SINK 50PPMBL
HANDWASHING SINK IS OPEN AND ACCESSABLE
LIGHTS ARE PROTECTED
FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE CLEAN AND SANITIZED
NON FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE GOOD
SCOOPS ARE PROVIDED
PIC HAS GOOD DEMONSTRATION OF KNOWLEDGE
OVERALL FACILITY IS IN GOOD REPAIR.

THERE ARE NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME THANK YOU!

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:55:37 PM